The Promoters will not be receiving any commission or other fee for such undertaking.

THE OFFERING

Under the Offering, our Company will be offering for subscription by investors an aggregate of
2,145,000 Offering Shares.  Pursuant to the Promoters’ Undertaking, in the event that the
Offering Shares are not fully subscribed by investors, our Promoters have collectively
undertaken to subscribe on a pro-rata basis for the remainder of the Offering Shares upon and
subject to the terms and conditions thereof.

Immediately after the issue of the Promoters’ Tranche in full and the Offering Shares, the
issued and paid-up share capital of our Company will increase to Ks 39,000,000,000 divided
into 3,900,000 Shares.

 58

SHAREHOLDERS

We set out below the interest in Shares of our Shareholders:

(a) immediately before the Offering (as at the Latest Practicable Date); and

(b) immediately after the issue in full of the Offering Shares and the Promoters’ Tranche,

assuming that the Offering is fully subscribed by public investors.

 Before the Offering Immediately after the issue in full
of the Offering Shares and

Promoters’ Tranche

 No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Promoters

First Myanmar Investment 131,000 11.11 195,000 5.00

Golden Land East Asia  131,000 11.11 195,000 5.00

Myanmar Agribusiness 131,000 11.11 195,000 5.00

Myanmar Agricultural 131,000 11.11 195,000 5.00

Myanmar Edible Oil 131,000 11.11 195,000 5.00

Myanmar Sugar 131,000 11.11 195,000 5.00

Myanmar Technologies 131,000 11.11 195,000 5.00

National Development 131,000 11.11 195,000 5.00

New City Development 131,000 11.11 195,000 5.00

Sub-Total 1,179,000 100.00 1,755,000 45.00

Public Shareholders — — 2,145,000 55.00

Total 1,179,000 100.00 3,900,000 100.00

In the event that the Offering Shares are not fully subscribed by investors pursuant to the
Offering, and our Promoters subscribe for such remaining Offering Shares on a pro-rata basis,
the number of Shares and the percentage of the total issued and paid-up share capital held by
our Promoters will increase accordingly.

 59

TAXATION

The discussion below is not intended to constitute a complete analysis of all tax consequences
relating to ownership of the Shares. It is a discussion of certain tax matters arising under the
current tax laws in Myanmar and is not intended to be and does not constitute legal or tax